

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**LOGAN LANDES and JAMES GODDARD,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**SONY MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS  
(U.S.A.), INC. and SONY ELECTRONICS,  
INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 2:17-cv-2264-JFB-SIL**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. Procedural Background..... 3

    B. Pre-Filing Discovery and Settlement Negotiations..... 3

    C. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement and Notice Was Disseminated  
        to the Class ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The Benefits of the Proposed Settlement..... 6

        1. Warranty Extension..... 6

        2. Changes to Packaging, Labeling and Advertising ..... 7

        3. Reimbursement For Claims..... 8

    B. Class Certification for Settlement Purposes is Appropriate ..... 8

        1. The Requirements of Rule 23(A) Are Met..... 9

            i. Numerosity ..... 9

            ii. Commonality ..... 10

            iii. Typicality ..... 11

            iv. Adequacy of Representation ..... 12

            v. Implied Requirement of Ascertainability ..... 14

        2. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 15

            i. Predominance ..... 15

            ii. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism..... 16

    C. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Granted Final  
        Approval By the Court..... 17

        1. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair ..... 18

    D. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair ..... 19

        1. Continued Litigation Would be Complex, Expensive and Protracted ..... 20

        2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Supports Final Approval of Settlement ... 21

        3. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Sufficient Information to Make an Informed  
            Decision as to Settlement ..... 22

        4. Plaintiffs Faced Significant Risk in Establishing Liability and Damages ..... 23

        5. ....There are Inherent Risks Associated with Maintaining Class Action Status Through  
            Trial ..... 25

6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand Greater Judgment..... 25

7. The Settlement Amount is in the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the  
Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	15, 17
<i>Belfiore v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis US, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23, 25
<i>Campos v. Goode</i> , No. 10 Civ. 224, 2010 WL 5508100 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	12, 17
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1941 (2014) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108736 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009) .....	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	25
<i>Delarosa v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , 75 F.R.D. 582 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	11
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 440, 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Diaz v. E. Locating Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4082, 2010 WL 5507912 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....	13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Goldemberg v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2016).....	14

*Green v. Wolf Corp.*,  
406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 16

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 16, 21

*In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Anti-Trust Litig.*,  
Nos. C 04-1511 CW, C 04-4203 CW, 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007)..... 9

*In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 171, at \*179 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 20

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)..... 18

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 25

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 23

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07 CIV. 7895 DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 21

*In re Frontier Ins. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 16

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 19, 22, 23, 24

*In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.*,  
948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 17

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 08 CIV. 5523 LAK, 2012 WL 1920543 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012)..... 19

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 MDL 1484(JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)..... 20

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 20, 23, 25

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.*,  
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir.1998)..... 18

*In re PaineWebber Pshps. Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 21

*In re Petrobras Securities*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 14

*In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.*,  
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 18

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15, 17

*In re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010,*  
MDL No. 2179 Section J (E.D. La.) ..... 4

*Kamean v. Local 363, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 10

*Klein ex rel. Ira v. PDG Remediation, Inc.*,  
No. 95 CIV. 4954(DAB), 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999)..... 22, 24

*Kurtz v. Kimberly Clark Corp.*,  
2017 WL 1155398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017) ..... 15

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9, 11

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166383 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012) ..... 22

*McBean v. City of N.Y.*,  
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

*McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC*,  
No. 08 Civ. 8713, 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010)..... 12

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17, 19, 20

*Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co. (In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.)*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 25

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 18

*Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.*,  
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 9

*Reyes v. Buddha-Bar NYC*,  
No. 08-civ-02494 (DF), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45277 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2009)..... 13

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12

*Rodolico v. Unisys Corp.*,  
199 F.R.D. 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 13

*Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.*,  
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 15

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014). ..... 20

*Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 23

*Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of N.Y.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007) ..... 12

*Wal-Mart Store, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 10, 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 18, 20

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
No. 12civ3693 (PGG), 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 21

**Statutes**

California’s Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civil Code §§ 1750 ..... 2, 11

California’s False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§17500..... 2, 11

California’s Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200..... 2, 11

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/1 .. 2, 11

**Other Authorities**

4 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41  
(4th ed. 2002) ..... 17, 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim
